the total mix of information. In the context of a misstatement of a financial statement item, the total mix includes both quantitative and qualitative factors in assessing an item’s
materiality.

Quantitative Analysis

SAB 99 Topic 1.M expresses the views of the Staff that exclusive reliance on certain quantitative benchmarks to assess materiality in preparing financial statements and
performing audits of those financial statements is inappropriate.

Companies and auditors often have measured materiality quantitatively as 5% of net income. However, in SAB 99, the Staff states that the use of a percentage ceiling test alone
in making materiality determinations with respect to an item is not acceptable. The Staff stresses that evaluations of materiality require registrants and auditors to consider all of
the relevant circumstances, and that exclusive reliance on a percentage or numerical threshold has no basis in the accounting literature of the law.

The following tables reflect the impact of the error affecting significant financial statement line items as of and for the period indicated.

  December 31, 2022

  As Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted   % Change

Balance Sheet data

Accrued liabilities   3,142,977   721,728   3,864,705   23%
Total current liabilities   3,877,619   721,728   4,599,347   19%
Total liabilities   52,575,293   721,728   53,297,021   1%

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   27,819   (721,728)   (693,909)   -2594%

  Year Ended December 31, 2022
  As Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted   % Change

Statement of Operations data
Interest expense, net   3,714,017   721,728   4,435,745   19%
Net loss   (28,260,571)   (721,728)   (28,982,299)   3%

Basic and diluted loss per share  $ (1.75)  $ (0.04)  $ (1.79)   2%

Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding   18,982,139   18,982,139   18,982,139

  Year Ended December 31, 2022
  As Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted   % Change

Statement of Cash Flows data
Net loss   (28,260,571)   (721,728)   (28,982,299)   3%

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   (7,731,279)   721,728   (7,009,551)   -9%

2

Although we recognize the correction of the error appears to be quantitatively significant in comparison to the Company’s reported liabilities, interest expense, net and basic and
diluted loss per share, we do not believe the differences would be material to the reasonable investor. The Company’s financial statements are reflective of our historical focus
on research and development efforts, as well as on the achievement of technological feasibility with respect to both hardware and software developments, in preparation for
bringing our commercial product and service offerings to market. Given the Company’s nascent commercial operations during fiscal 2022, we believe that the reasonable